TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM537523

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Eyetech Inc.		12/03/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bausch Health Ireland Limited	
Street Address:	3013 Lake Drive	
Internal Address:	ywest Business Campus	
City:	DUBLIN	
State/Country:	IRELAND	
Postal Code:	24	
Entity Type:	Limited Company: IRELAND	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

	Property Type	Number	Word Mark
ſ	Registration Number:	2907160	MACUGEN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5853380015

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9497886000

Email: trademarks@bausch.com.matthew.marshall@valeant.com

Correspondent Name: Robert J. Gorman

Address Line 1: 1400 N. Goodman Street

Address Line 4: Rochester, NEW YORK 14609

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: Eyetech

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Robert J. Gorman

Address Line 1: 1400 N. Goodman Street

Address Line 4: Rochester, NEW YORK 14609

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew Marshall
SIGNATURE:	/matthew marshall/
DATE SIGNED:	08/21/2019

Total Attachments: 6

source=EYETECH-BIRL_Assignment_20181203_US#page1.tif

source=EYETECH-BIRL_Assignment_20181203_US#page2.tif

source=EYETECH-BIRL_Assignment_20181203_US#page3.tif

source=EYETECH-BIRL_Assignment_20181203_US#page4.tif

source=EYETECH-BIRL_Assignment_20181203_US#page5.tif

source=EYETECH-BIRL_Assignment_20181203_US#page6.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment Agreement, dated as of <u>December 3rd, 2018</u> (the "Agreement"), is made by and between Eyetech Inc., a Delaware corporation located at 400 Somerset Corporate Blvd. Bridgewater, NJ, 08807, USA ("Assignor") and Bausch Health Ireland Limited, a company established and existing under the laws of Ireland having its registered office at 3013 Lake Drive, Citywest Business Campus, Dublin 24, Ireland ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, the economic benefits and burdens of ownership with respect to the patent applications, granted patents and trademarks set forth on Schedule A (collectively, the "Assigned IP") were previously transferred by Assignor to Assignee on December 31st, 2013, and such rights are now owned solely by Assignee; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to this Agreement, Assignor desires to assign, convey and transfer, and Assignee desires to receive, all of Assignor's legal title to the Assigned IP.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises set forth in this Agreement and for the other good and valuable consideration of one United States Dollar, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment of Assigned IP. Assignor hereby assigns, conveys and transfers to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to (i) the Assigned IP together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Assigned IP and (ii) all benefits, privileges, causes of action, common law rights, and remedies relating thereto throughout the world, including, without limitation, all of Assignor's rights to (a) apply for and maintain all registrations, renewals and/or extensions thereof, (b) bring actions and recover damages for past, present and future infringement or other violation thereof, and (c) grant licenses or other interests therein.
- 2. <u>Cooperation</u>. At Assignee's sole cost and expense, Assignor shall execute and deliver such other documents and take all other commercially reasonable actions which Assignee, its successors and/or assigns, may reasonably request to effect the terms of this Assignment, including its recordation in relevant state and national patent offices.
- 3. <u>Due Authorization</u>. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and any other official of any applicable governmental authority to (a) record Assignee as assignee and owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned IP and (b) issue any and all registrations from any and all applications for registration included in the Assigned IP to and in the name of Assignee.
- 4. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement and all of its provisions shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective permitted successors and assigns.
- 5. <u>Governing Law; Jurisdiction</u>. This Agreement shall be governed in all respects by the laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of law thereof.
- 6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but both of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

{signature page follows}

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this instrument to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

Eyetech Inc

By:

Name: <u>808 (27 (2324 (23</u>

Title: <u>VP Asset Zeckery, Comp</u>e

Bausch Health Irekind Limited.

ву:___<u>**//////___**</u>

Name: Market Karasaya

Title: ______

\$91,479355x2

SCHEDULE A

ASSIGNED IP

$\underline{TRADEMARKS}$

Mark Name	Country	Applicati on Date	Reg Date	Registratio n Number	Class	
MACUGEN	Antigua	5/25/2005	5/25/2005	6519	05	
CHANGING PERSPECTIVES			3/22/2006	1968474	44,16	
MACUGEN	Australia	9/1/2063	5/10/2004	968245	05	
MACUGEN	Behanias	9/18/2003	9/18/2003	26179	03	
MACUGEN	Bahrain	12/23/200	12/23/2003	40286	05	
MACUGEN	Bangladesh	8/24/2009	8/24/2009	125648	0.5	
MACUGEN	Befarus	6/26/2015	9/16/2016	59048	5	
MACUGEN	Bosma- Herzegovina	1/11/2005	8/11/2009	BAZ058377	05	
MACUGEN	Brazil	4/16/2002	10/15/2013	824507428	05	
MACUGEN	British Viegin Islands	5/24/2005	9/16/2005	4368	95	
A TARGETED PRESPECTIVE	Canada	2/21/2007	1/17/2008	TMA70490 8	01	
MACUGEN	Canada	4/9/2002	16/12/2005	TMA65017	08	
UNE PERSPECTIVE CIBLES	Canada	2/21/2007	1/17/2008	TMA70490	01	
MACUGEN	Caymon Islands	3/20/2005	4/13/2005	CFM26499 45	03	
MACUGEN	Colombia	9/2/2003	10/31/2007	342332	08	
MACUGEN	Costa Rica	9/30/2003	4/1/2004	146434	05	
MACUGEN	Creatia	9/2/2003	5/4/2(x)4	Z20031276	05	
MACUGEN	Сигасао	3/11/2005	3/11/2005	11226	05	
MACUGEN	Суркия	9/19/2003	9/19/2003	68393	115	
MACUGEN	Dominican Republic	9/5/2003	11/30/2003	139014	05	
MACUGEN	Ecuador	9/2/2003	2/36/2004	28217/2004	05	
MACUGEN	Едурі	9/15/2003	8/8/2006	162054	05	
MACUGEN	El Salvador	8/29/2003	9/20/2004	185/30	05	
MACUGEN	Estonia	9/1/2003	11/1/2004	40165	05	
MACUGEN	Georgia	1/6/2005	5/17/2006	M16612	05	
MACUGEN	Gustemala	8/28/2003	4/17/2007	148608	05	
MACUGEN	Hong Kong	9/1/2003	4/8/2004	300071649	05	
MACUGEN	Hungary	9/3/2003	9/3/2(8)3	180637		
MACUGEN	Iceland	9/1/2063	11/28/2003	901/2003	05	

893.47945512

A AGENT AND A STATE OF THE STAT					
MACUGEN	India	9/15/2003	9/15/2003	1236349	05
MACEGEN	Israel	8/31/2003	11/3/2004	166535	05
MACUGEN	Jamaica	9/1/2003	9/1/2003	44264	0,5
CHANGING	Japan	8/5/2005	2/24/2006	4931105	16,44
PERSPECTIVES MACUGEN	Japan	4/12/2002	9/3/2004	4799594	05
MACUGEN &	Ispan	1/5/2005	6/2/2006	4957304	85
Starburst Design					
MACUGEN (in Katakana	Japan	8/22/2003	4/16/2004	4764584	05
Characters)					
MACUGEN with Katakana Characters (ma-	Japan	3/23/2006	11/2/3006	5000544	Š
ku-je-u) MACUGEN with	} 				<u> </u>
Katakana	Japan	3/23/2006	1 1/2/2006	5000543	3
Characters (ma-					
Kye-ge-n) MACUGEN	Jordan	2/16/2004	8/16/2003	73691	103
MACUGEN	Kazakhstan	9/2/2(8)3	6/27/2005	18467	05
MACUGEN	Kenya	11/7/2003	11/7/2003	55239	-
MACUGEN	Kowaii	8/30/2003	8/30/2(#)3	60809	.1 1 05
MACUGEN	Latvia	9/1/2003	6/20/2004	M 53.334	5
MACUGEN	Lithuania	9/1/2003	6/17/2005	49.465	5
MACUGEN	Malaysia	9/15/2003	7/14/2007	03012394	05
MACUGEN	Mexico	4/11/2002	7/31/2002	757727	08
MACUGEN &	Mexico	3/16/2008	4/29/2005	880456	3
Starburst Design MACUGEN	Montenegro	9/4/2003	10/18/2005	01727	05
MACUGEN	Morocco	10/27/200	10/27/2(8)3	88954	05
		3			0.0
MACUGEN	Муанчаа	10/24/200	10/31/2003	63/02/2003	05
MACUGEN	New Zealand	9/1/2003	3/9/2004	700675	05
MACUGEN	Nicaragua	9/4/2003	4/22/2004	60809	05
MACLIGEN	Norway	9/4/2003	9/21/2004	224345	05
MACUGEN	OAPI	1/12/2005	5/13/2005	51204	05
MACUGEN	Oman	6/12/2094	8/2/2066	35062	05
MACUGEN	Pakistan	9/18/2003	9/18/2003	188656	105
MACUGEN	Panama	10/9/2003	10/9/2003	131232	05
MACUGEN	Peru	2/21/2005	6/14/2005	100106310	08
MACUGEN	Peru	8/28/2003	12/4/2003	P00093720	05
MACUGEN	Romania	9/2/2003	3/1/2004	056941	5
MACUGEN in	Russian	5/13/2004	10/25/2005	297241	05
Cyrillic MACUGEN	Federation Serbia- Montenegro	9/4/2003	10/18/2005	49183	05
MACUGEN	Singapore	9/3/2003	2/17/2004	103135131	05

89147948552

MACUGEN	Sint Maarten	3/11/2005	3/11/2005	09758	185
MACUGEN Starburst Logo	Slovak Republic	12/29/200	4/7/2008	209090	3
MACUGEN	Slovenia	9/18/2003	4/29/2004	200371365	15
MACUGEN	South Africa	9/1/2003	10/17/2007	20013/14727	05
MACUGEN	St. Lucia	1/6/3005	8/12/2005	TM/2005/00 0004	05
MACUGEN	St. Vincent	8/2/2005	4/22/2008	1492005	05
MACUGEN	Switzerland	9/1/2003	10/9/2003	P-514979	05
MACUGEN	Taiwan	9/2/2003	6/16/2004	01105663	05
MACUGEN in Chinese Characters (MU- KE-HAN 2)	Taiwan	6/24/2004	\$V1/28865	01150480	05
MACUGEN in Taisvan Chinese Characters (MU- KE-JIAN)		6/34/3004	6/16/2005	0).157890	65
MACUGEN	Tangier	10/27/200	10/27/2003	28849	0.5
MACUGEN	Thadami	12/4/2003	12/4/2003	KOR20288 6	
MACUCEN	The European Union Trademark	4/10/2002	8/5/2003	602649945	05
MACUGEN Starburst Logo	The European Union Trademark	12/29/200 4	5/12/2006	004221164	65
MACUGEN	Trimidad & Tobago	9/3/2003	2/8/2004	34256	Ö\$
MACUGEN	Turkey	9/4/2003	27 7/2005	2003-23465	05
MACUGEN	Ukrame	9/1/2003	7/15/2005	S1679	05
MACUGEN	United Arab Emirates	10/12/200 3	1/5/2005	50120	05
MACUGEN	United States	10/19/200 1	11/30/2004	2907160	05
MACUGEN	Uruguay	9/17/2003	5/10/2014	456097	05
MACUGEN	Venezuela	9/16/2003	11/1/2004	F255841	105
MACUGEN	Vietnam	9/24/2003	12/24/2004	59264	

<u>PATENTS</u>

Docket Number	Filing No.	Country	Application No.	Application Date	Publication Number	Patent Number
EYT-P05723	SPC	Albania	AL/P/2006/1901	7/7/2008	35	1901
EYT-905723	SPC	Austria	5220/2006	9/13/2006		9220/2006
EYT-P05723	SPC	Belgium	2006C/019	7/17/2006		2006C/019
EYT-P05723	SPC	Denmark	CA200600021	7/28/2006		CR200600021
EYT-P05723	SEC	France	06C0021	7/3/2006		0600021
EYT-P05723	SPC	Great Britsin	SPC/GB06/21	7/20/2006		SPC/G806/21

#01479455v3

EYT-P05723	SPC:	jepan	10-520553	10/17/1997	2001- 505191	3626503
EYT-P05754		France	06851156.7	12/1/2006	1959925	1959925
EYT-P057S4		Great Britain	06851156.7	12/1/2006	1959925	1959925
EYT-P05754		Germany	06851156.7	12/1/2006	1959925	602006051044.6
EYT-P05754		Italy	502017000018901	12/1/2006	1959925	1959325
EYT-P05754		Poland	06851156.7	12/1/2006	1959925	1959925
EYT-P05754	***************************************	Spain	06851156.7	12/1/2006	1959925	1959925
EYT-P05754		United States	11/607382	12/1/2006	2007- 0292475-A1	8877229

#93479458v3

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 08/21/2019 REEL: 006725 FRAME: 0516